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DeKalb County
DeKalb County

Department of Planning and Sustainability
Zoning Board of Appeals

Manual J. Maloof Administration Center Auditorium
1300 Commerce Drive, Decatur, GA 30030

BOA Meeting Date: Wednesday, January 10, 2018 at 1:00 p.m.

DECISIONS

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

NOTE: Applicant or appointed representative should be present. If unable to attend, please contact the
Planning Department at (404) 371-2155 no later than 11:00 a.m. the day of the meeting.

MEETING TO ORDER
DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM
PREAMBLE AS TO PURPOSE AND PROCEDURES OF THE ZBOA
INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS, STAFF AND COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES

MEMBERS: p
PAMELA SPEAKS, DISTRICT 1

LARRY C. SMITH, DISTRICT 2

ALICE BUSSEY, DISTRICT3

NADINE RIVERS-JOHNSON, DISTRICT 4 :P
Chairperson

JASMINE CHATMAN, DISTRICT 5

DAN WRIGHT, DISTRICT 6 Cucaed abaonCo.
Vice-Chair
KENNETH SAUNDERS, Ill, DISTRICT 7 'TP

(A=ABSENT; EXA=EXCUSED ABSENCE; U=UNEXCUSED ABSENCE; P=PRESENT; R=RESIGNED; TE=TERM EXPIRED

UORUM DETERMINATION NO

COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE: @ NO  Muee Labec

Shocee  Grees,
?;ﬁ;ﬁfmﬁzﬂ'
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DEFERRED FROM NOVEMBER 8, 2017 AND OCTOBER 11, 2017 PUBLIC HEARING

D-1 Application No: A-17-21841 Parcel ID: 18-003-04-036

Commission District: 2 Super District: 6

Applicant:

Owner:
Project Name:
Zoning:
Location

Request:

BOA Action:

David Price
1450 Lanier Pl Ne
Atlanta, GA 30306

Maureen Hopkins
1787 E. Clifton Road
R-75 (Residential Medium Lot);

The propertyis located on the north side of East Clifton Road, about 495 feet east of
Clifton Road.

Variance request from Section 27-5.2.5.D.2 of the DeKalb County Zoning
Ordinance, to increase the front door threshold from 888 feet to 897 feet to
build a new house, relating to the R-75 zoning district.

Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-5.2.5.D.2 of the DeKalb County
Zoning Ordinance, to increase the front door threshold from 888 feet to 836.3
feet to build a new house, based on the submitted site plan received at the
January 10 meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. J. Chapman moved to
approve the variance per the submitted site plan. Four members voted in favor
(A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; and P. Speaks). L. Smith opposed
and K. Saunders, lll abstained.

DEFERRED FROM NOVEMBER 8, 2017 PUBLIC HEARING

D-2 Application No: A-17-21863 ParcelID: 18-003-04-036

Commission District: 2 Super District: 6

Applicant:

Owner:
Project Name:
Zoning:
Location

Request:

BOA Action:

Furman Smith, Jr.
1779 E Clifton
Atlanta, GEORGIA 30307

Maureen Hopkins
1787 E. Clifton Road
R-75 (Residential Medium Lot),

The propertyis located on the north side of East Clifton Road, about 495 feet east of
Clifton Road.

Appeal of an administrative decision relating to designation of "State Waters".

Denial, of the appeal of an administrative decision. L. Smith made a motion to
uphold the appeal. No one seconded the motion. A. Bussey made a motion to
deny the appeal. P. Speaks seconded the motion. Four members voted to deny
the appeal (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; and P. Speaks). L. Smith
opposed and K. Saunders lll abstained. The appeal was denied.
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DEFERRED FROM DECEMBER 13, 2017 PUBLIC HEARING
D-3 _Application No: A-17-21920 ParcelID: 15-146-01-016

Commission District: 3 Super District: 6

Applicant:

Owner:
Project Name:
Zoning:
Location

Request:

BOA Action:

William Hitt
2107 N. Decatur Road #176
Decatur, GEORGIA 30033

William Hitt
2189 Stockbridge Drive
R-75 (Residential Medium Lot);

The property is located on the west side of Stockbridge Drive, about 200 feet north of
Lochland Road (at 2189 Stockbridge Drive).

Variance request from Section 27-2.7 of the DeKalb County Zoning Code to
reduce the rear yard setback from 40 feet to 10.1 feet to build an attached
garage, relating to the R-75 zoning district.

Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-2.7 of the DeKalb County
Zoning Code to reduce the rear yard setback from 40 feet to 10.1 feet to build

an attached garage, based on the submitted site plan received on October 31,
2017. K. Saunders Ill made a motion to approve the request. A. Bussey
seconded the motion. The request was approved by a vote of 6-0 (A. Bussey; J.
Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders, lll; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).

NEW HEARING ITEMS

N-1_ Application No: A-18-21975 Parcel ID: 15-184-10-004, 15-184-10-003

Commission District: 3 Super District: 7

Applicant: James Williams
2875 Joyce Avenue
Aflanta, GEORGIA 30032

Owner: Marcella Byrd

Project Name: 2875 & 2885 Joyce Avenue

Zoning: R-75 (Residential Medium Lot);

Location The property is located on the south side of Joyce Avenue, about 120 feet west of
Eastwood Avenue.

Request: Variance request from Section 27-8.4.1 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance
to allow two contiguous lots in common ownership to be divided into three lots
consistent with the original subdivision plat, recorded in 1935, related to the R-
75 zoning district.

BOA Action: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-8.4.1 of the DeKalb County
Zoning Ordinance to allow two contiguous lots in common ownership to be
divided into three lots consistent with the original subdivision plat, recorded in
1935, based on the submitted site plan received on December 4, 2017. A,
Bussey made a motion for approval. L. Smith seconded the motion. The
request was approved by a vote of 6-0 (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-

0110/2018 Page 3



Johnson; K. Saunders, Illl; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).

NEW HEARING ITEMS
N-2 Application No: A-18-21996 Parcel ID: 18-150-01-003

Commission District: 2 Super District: 6

Applicant: William Lide
1414 N. Amanda Circle
Atlanta, GEORGIA 30329

Owner: William Lide; Heidi Bassano

Project Name: 1414 N. Amanda Circle

Zoning: R-100 (Residential Medium Lot};

Location The propertyis located on the west side of N.Amanda Circle, about 230.6 feet north of
Miles Lane (at 1414 N. Amanda Circle)

Request: Variance request from Section 27-2.5 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance

to reduce the north side yard setback from ten to six feet to build an addition,
relating to the R-100 zoning district.

BOA Action: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-2.5 of the DeKalb County
Zoning Ordinance to reduce the north side yard setback from ten to six feet to
build an addition, based on the submitted site plan received on December 6,
2017 with the condition that the north wall include no windows or construct a
transom style window closer to the ceiling to let in light. K. Saunders lll made a
motion for approval based on staff recommendations. L. Smith seconded. The
request was approved by a vote of 6-0 {(A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-
Johnson; K. Saunders, lll; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).
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NEW HEARING ITEMS

N-3 Application No: A-18-21997 Parcel ID: 18-052-03-015

Commission District: 2 Super District: 6

Applicant:

Owner:
Project Name:
Zoning:
Location

Request:

BOA Action:

Kelen Shostak
502 Briarhill Court
Woodstock, GEORGIA 30189

Kig Burington Lic
440 Burlington Road
R-75 {Residential Medium Lot);

The property is located on the west side of Burlington Road, about 771.6 feet south of
North Decatur Road.

Variance request from Section 27-2.7 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance
to reduce the rear yard setback from 40 feet to 7.5 feet to build a new house,
relating to the R-75 zoning district.

Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-2.7 of the DeKalb County
Zoning Ordinance to reduce the rear yard setback from 40 feet to 7.5 feet to
build a new house, based on the submitted site plan received on December 7,
2017. A. Bussey made a motion for approval. P. Speaks seconded the motion.
The request was approved unanimously 6-0 (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-
Johnson; K. Saunders, lll; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).

NEW HEARING ITEMS

N-4 Application No: A-18-21998 ParcellD: 15-080-02-051

Commission District. 3 Super District: 6

Applicant: Greg Seifert
10020 Aurora-Hudson Road
Streetsboro, OHIO 44241

Owner: Rush Truck Center Of Georgia

Project Name: 2560 Moreland Ave

Zoning: M {Light Industrial);

Location The property is located at the south east corner of the intersection of Moreland Avenue
and Fayetteville Road (at 2560 Moreland Ave)

Request: Variance request from Section 27-2,31 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance
to reduce the front yard setback from 60 feet to 34.14 feet to build an addition,
relating to the M zoning district.

BOA Action: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-2.31 of the DeKalb County
Zoning Ordinance to reduce the front yard setback from 60 feet to 34.14 feet to
build an addition, based on the proposed site plan received on December 7,
2017. K. Sauders, lil made a motion to approve the request. L. Smith seconded.
The variance was approved by a vote of 6-0 (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-
Johnson; K. Saunders, lll; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).
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NEW HEARING ITEMS

N-5 Application No: A-18-22000 Parcel ID: 18-209-10-056

Commission District: 1 Super District: 7

Applicant:

Owner:
Project Name:
Zoning:
Location

Request:

BOA Action:

Lisa Steffee
3576 Old Milton Parkway
Alpharetta, GEORGIA 30005

Anand Inc.
3274 Northlake Pkwy
C-1 (Local Commercial);

The property is located on the north side of Northlake Parkway, about 1,147 feet west
of Parklake Drive.

Variance request from Section 27-3.35.17(D) of the Dekalb County Zoning
Ordinance, to reduce the window percentage from 30% to 12%, to builid a new
hotel, related to the C-1 and the Northlake Overlay District, pursuant to SLUP-
15-20205.

Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-3.35.17(D) of the Dekalb
County Zoning Ordinance, to reduce the window percentage from 30% to 12%,
to build a new hotel, based on the graphic received on December 7, 2017. P.
Speaks made a motion to approve the request. K. Saunders, lll, seconded the
motion. The variance was approved by a vote of 6-0 (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N.
Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders, lll; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).

NEW HEARING ITEMS

N-6 _Application No: A-18-22002 Parcel ID: 18-049-12-035

Applicant: J. Alexander Brock
1230 Peachtree Street Suite 3100
Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

Owner: Jsf Scott Boulevard Cmpi Llc

Project Name: 673 Decatur Village Way

Zoning:

Location The property is located on the east side of Decatur Village Parkway, about 290 feet
south east of Scott Bivd (at 673 Decatur Village Pkwy).

Request: Variance request from Section 21-20(b) of the DeKalb County Sign Ordinance
to allow a building to have wall signs on all four facades, relating to the MU-5
zoning district.

BOA Action: Approval, of a variance request from Section 21-20(b} of the DeKalb County
Sign Ordinance to allow a building to have wall signs on three facades,
pursuant to CZ-16-20522, based on the submitted graphics received on
December 7, 2017. J. Chapman made a motion to approve the request. K.
Saunders lil seconded the motion. The variance was approved by a vote of 6-0
(A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders, lil; L. Smith; and P.
Speaks).
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NEW HEARING ITEMS
N-7 Application No: A-18-22004 Parcel ID: 15-148-02-072

Commission District: 3 Super District: 6

Applicant: Jack Deoliveira
1060 Ragley Hall
Brookhaven, GEORGIA 30319

Owner: Jack Deoliveira

Project Name: 1910 Longdale Drive

Zoning: R-75 (Residential Medium Lot}

Location The property is located on the north side of Longdale Drive, about 434.2 feet west of
Ethel Lane (at 1910 Longdale Drive).

Request: Variance request from Section 27-2.7 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance

to reduce the west side yard sethack from 7.5 feet to 5.5 feet to enclose an
existing carport for living space, relating to the R-75 zoning district.

BOA Action: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-2.7 of the DeKalb County
Zoning Ordinance to reduce the west side yard setback from 7.5 feet to 5.5 feet
to enclose an existing carport for living space, based on the submitted site
plan received on December 11, 2017 with the condition that the distance
between the 1910 Longdale Drive dwelling be measured by a professional
surveyor to the east wall of the dwelling located at 1906 Longdale Drive. If the
distance is less than ten feet, the new west wall should be constructed with a
one-hour fire wall rating and include no windows. K. Saunders ll made a
motion for approval based on staff recommendations. P. Speaks seconded the
motion. The variance was approved by a vote of 6-0 (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N.
Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders, lll; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).

NEW HEARING ITEMS
N-8 Application No: A-18-22005 Parcel ID: 18-161-01-021

Commission District: 2 Super District: 6

Applicant: Anu And Doug Bourgeois
2458 Fairoaks Road
Decatur, GEORGIA 30033

Owner: Anu And Doug Bourgeois

Project Name: 2458 Fairoaks Road

Zoning: R-100 (Residential Medium Lot);

Location The property is located on the north side of Fairoaks Road, about 479 feet north east
of Oak Grove Rd (at 2458 Fairoaks Rd)

Request: Variance request from Section 27-6.1.11 of the DeKalb County Zoning
Ordinance to use slate chips as a parking surface, relating to the R-100 zoning
district.

BOA Action: Deferral, for 30 days to the February 14, 2018 ZBoA meeting to allow time for an

engineer's report regarding construction quality and drainage capacity of the
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slate chip parking area. K. Saunders, lll made a motion to defer the application
for 30 days to provide for the engineer's report and inspection. A. Bussey and
L. Smith seconded the motion. The vote was 6-0 in favor of deferral {A. Bussey;
J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders, lll; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).
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January 10, 2018
New Business: DeKalb County, Georgia Zoning Board of Appeals meeting
Vote for Chair and Vice-Chair Positions

P. Speaks made a motion that N. Rivers-Johnson continue serving as
Chairperson of the ZBoA. A. Bussey seconded the motion. The vote was 6-0
in favor (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders, III; L.
Smith; and P. Speaks).

N. Rivers Johnson made a motion to nominate D. Wright to continue serving
as Vice-Chair. P. Speaks seconded the motion. The vote was 6-0 in favor (A.
Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders, III; L. Smith; and P.
Speaks).

The meeting adjourned at 4 p.m.



DeKalb County [ /4 _
Department of Planning & Sustainability <L

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 IR
, Decatur, GA 30030 Plannio - -
v ol Phone: (404)371-2155 Fax: (404)371-2813
Interim Chief Executive Website: www.co.dekalb.ga.us/planning

Officer

D1

Commission District:2 Super District: 6
PARCEL ID: 18-003-04-036
APPLICATION NC A-17-21841

APPLICANT David Price

OWNER: Maureen Hopkins

LOCATION: The property is located on the north side of East Clifton Road, about 495 feet east of
Clifton Road.

PROJECT NAME 1787 E. Clifion Road

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AT ITS REGULARLY
SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2018 REACHED THE FOLLOWING
DECISION ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION:

BOAACTION: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-5.2.5.D.2 of the DeKalb County
Zoning Ordinance, to increase the front door threshold from 888 feet to 896.3 feet to
build a new house, based on the submitted site plan received at the January 10
meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. J. Chapman moved to approve the variance
per the submitted site plan. Four members voted in favor (A Bussey; J. Chatman; N.
Rivers-Johnson; and P. Speaks). L. Smith opposed and K. Saunders, lll abstained.

Note: Section 27-921 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance states that any person aggrieved by a final decision of the Board of
Appeals may seek review of

such decision by oetitioning the Superior Court of DeKalb County for a Writ of Certiorari setting forth plainly the alleged errors.
Such petition shall be filed within 30 days afterfinal decision fo the Board of Appeals is rendered.

This is the deadline for filing such an appeal.
if the project applicant{s ) decides to proceed with building/construction {plans) of the proposed project prior to the deadline
shown they do so at their own risks.



1. 50" from MH invert, the bottom (BOP) of sewer main pipe s
approx. 890.2, service laterg] wyes into 8'dia. sewer main from
above, so BOP of laterdl is 891.0 @ connection.

2. Sewer lateral slopes gt %" per foot for 80" to front wal of
house. Connection at front wall of house is therefore gt 892.8 BOP.
3. 4" dia. sewer lateral must be buried below frostline (12" deep),
therefore min. front yard elevation above pipe is 894.2.

4. Min. front yard elevation (894.2) must be 6" min. below sill plate

above concrete foundation so min. finished floor @ main floor door
threshold is 896.3
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DeKalb County
Department of Planning & Sustainability

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 TN o
Decatur, GA 30030 ] |
Phone: (404)371-2155 Fax: (404)371-2813
Interim Chicf Executive Website: www.co.dekalb.ga.us/planning

Officer

D2

Commission District: 2 Super District: 6
PARCEL ID: 18-003-04-036
APPLICATION NC A-17-21863

APPLICANT Furman Smith, Jr.

OWNER: Maureen Hopkins

LOCATION: The property is located on the north side of East Clifton Road, about 495 feet east of
Clifton Road.

PROJECT NAME 1787 E. Clifton Road

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AT ITS REGULARLY
SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2018 REACHED THE FOLLOWING
DECISION ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION:

BOA ACTION: Denial, of the appeal of an administrative decision. L. Smith made a motion to uphold
the appeal. No one seconded the motion. A Bussey made a motion to deny the
appeal. P. Speaks seconded the motion. Four members voted to deny the appeal (A
Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; and P. Speaks). L. Smith opposed and K.
Saunders Ill abstained. The appeal was denied.

Note: Section 27-921 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance states that any person aggrieved by a final decision of the Board of
Appeals may seek review of

such decision by oetitioning the Superior Court of DeKalb County for a Writ of Certiorari setting forth plainly the alleged errors.
Such petition shall be filed within 30 days afterlinal decision fo the Board of Appeals is rendered.

This is the deadline for filing such an appeal.
If the project applicant(s) decides to proceed with building/construction (plans) of the proposed project prior to the deadline
shown they do so at their own risks.



DeKalb County

Department of Planning & Sustainability —
330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 Dekulb

Decatur, GA 30030 Flannios I}
Phone: (404)371-2155 Fax: (404)371-2813
tnterim Cg:;i Erxecuﬂve Website: www.co.dekalb.ga.us/planning
D3
Commission District: 3  Super District: 6
PARCEL ID: 15-146-01-016
APPLICATION NC A-17-21920
APPLICANT William Hitt
OWNER: William Hitt
LOCATION: The property is located on the west side of Stockbridge Drive, about 200 feet north of

Lochland Road (at 2189 Stockbridge Drive).
PROJECT NAME 2189 Stockbridge Drive

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AT ITS REGULARLY
SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2018 REACHED THE FOLLOWING
DECISION ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION:

BOA ACTION: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-2.7 of the DeKalb County Zoning
Code to reduce the rear yard setback from 40 feet to 10.1 feet to build an attached
garage, based on the submitted site plan received on October 31, 2017. K. Saunders
Il made a motion to approve the request. A Bussey seconded the motion. The
request was approved by a vote of 6-0 (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson;
K. Saunders, lll; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).

Note: Section 27-921 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance states that any person aggrieved by a final decision of the Board of
Appeals may seek review of

such decision by oetitioning the Superior Court of DeKalb County for a Writ of Certiorari setting forth plainly the alleged errors.
Such petition shall be filed within 30 days afterfinal decision fo the Board of Appeals is rendered.

This is the deadline for filing such an appeal. .
If the project applicant{s) decides to proceed with building/construction (plans) of the proposed project prior to the deadline
shown they do so at their own risks.
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Hydrology Study For

PROPERTY BELONGING TO MR. WILLIAM HITT
2189 Stockbridge Drive, Atlanta, Georgia

Prepared by James Mark-Ige, P.E.

Approved By
James Mark-Ige, P.E.
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Project Description

The overall site consists of 0.362 acres of land located in Land Lot 146, 15%
District, DeKalb County Georgia. Land disturbance activities will be
required only to construct the new drive and the proposed garage and
breezeway. The proposed construction will be done in one phase with no
disturbance to the surrounding properties.

Pre-development site drainage

Pre- development site drainage consists of 0.0578 acres of impervious
surface (existing drive and roof tops), 0.304 of grass area and the rest
includes existing natural area. Using the rational method to calculate the
storm water flows for the 2-year, 5-year, 10-year, 25-year, 50-year, & 100-
year storm frequency (using Tc = 5 minutes) are calculated as follows:

Area Calculations:
1. Grassed Area, 0.304 acres, C = 0.3
2. Existing Drive/ Roof Area, 0.0578 acres, C=0.9

2- year Q=CIA=(0.30) * (5.00in/hr) * (0.304) + (0.90) * (5.00in/hr) * (0.0578)
=(.716 cfs

5- year Q=CIA = (0.30) * (6.78i/hr) * (0.304) + (0.90) * (6.78in/hr) * (0.0578)
=0.737 efs

10-year Q = CIA= (0.30) *(7.787in/hr) * (0.304) + (0.90) * (7.77/hr) *(0.0578)
=1.114 ofs

25-year Q= CIA = (0.30) * (9.06ir/hr) * (0.304) + (0.90) * (9.06/hr) * (0,0578)
=1.298 cfs

50-year Q= CIA = (0.30) * (10.00in/hr) * (0.304) + (0.90) * (10.00in/hr) * (0.0578)
=1.432 efs

100-year  Q=CIA = (0.30) * (10.98in/hr) * (0.304) + (0.90) * (10.98iw/hr) * (0.0578)
=1.573 ofs




Post Development Site Drainage

Post development site drainage consists of 0.103 acres of impervious
surface (existing and proposed driveway, proposed garage, breezeway and
roof tops). The grass area consists of 0.259 acres. Using the Rational
Method, the storm water flows for the 2-year, 5-year, 10-year, 25-year, 50-
year, & 100-year storm frequency (using Tc = 5 minutes) are calculated as
follows:

Area Calculations

Grass Area 0.259 acres, C=0.30

Existing and Proposed Driveway, Existing Roof, and Proposed Garage and
breezeway = 0.103 acres, C=0.90

2- year Q =CIA = (0.30) * (5.00in/hr) * (0.259) + (0.90) * (5.00in/hr) * (0.103)
=0.852 cfs

5- year Q= CIA = (0.30) * (6.78in/hr) * (0.259) + (0.90) * (6.78in/hr) * (0.103)
=1.149 cfs

10-year Q = CIA =(0.30) * (7.787in/hr) * (0.259) + (0.90) * (7.77/hr) * (0.103)
=1.325 cfs

25-year Q = CIA = (0.30) * (9.06in/hr) * (0.259) + (0.90) * (9.06/hr) * (0.103)
=1.544 cfs

50-year Q = CIA = (0.30) * (10.00in/hr) * (0.259) + (0.90) * (10.00in/hr) * (0.103)
=1.704 cfs

100-year Q= CIA = (0.30) * (10.98in/hr) * (0.259) + (0.90) * (10.98in/hr) * (0.103)
=1.871 cfs

Conclusion and Recommendation:

Storm water flows detention requirement (1.871-1.573 = 0.298 cfs) for the post
development storm water flows substracted from the pre — development storm
water flows found to be less than 1.0 cfs. As a result, construction of a storm
water detention pond is not needed. The owner is advised not to install
damming devices along the water ways such as the use of rip rap.

It is my conclusion that the proposed work will not cause any adverse effect to
the downstream properties.
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DeKalb County

Department of Planning & Sustainability e
330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 T

: /. Decatur, GA 30030 Flannies ]
MIchaeIThunnond Phone: (404)371 -2155 Fax: (404)371'2813

Intefim Chief Executive Website: www.co.dekalb.ga.us/planning
Officer
N1

Commission District: 3 Super District: 7
PARCEL ID: 15-184-10-004, 15-184-10-003
APPLICATION NC A-18-21975

APPLICANT James Williams
OWNER: Marcella Byrd
LOCATION: The property is located on the south side of Joyce Avenue, about 120 feet west of

Eastwood Avenue.

PROJECT NAME 2875 & 2885 Joyce Avenue

THIS 1S TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AT ITS REGULARLY
SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2018 REACHED THE FOLLOWING
DECISION ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION:

BOA ACTION: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-8.4.1 of the DeKalb County Zoning
Ordinance to allow two contiguous lots in common ownership to be divided into
three lots consistent with the original subdivision plat, recorded in 1935, based on
the submitted site plan received on December 4, 2017. A Bussey made a motion for
approval. L. Smith seconded the motion. The request was approved by a vote of 6-0
(A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders, 1ll; L. Smith; and P.
Speaks).

Note: Section 27-921 of the DeKaib County Zoning Ordinance states that any person aggrieved by a final decision of the Board of
Appeals may seek review of

such decision by oetitioning the Superior Court of DeKalb County for a Writ of Certiorari sefting forth plainly the alleged errors.
Such petition shall be filed within 30 days afterfinal decision fo the Board of Appeals is rendered.

This is the deadline for filing such an appeal.

If the: project applicant(s) decides to proceed with building/construction (plans) of the proposed project prior to the deadline
shown they do so at their own risks.
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DeKalb County i w—m
Department of Planning & Sustainability i i

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 mx.;;,_ i
NS Decatur, GA 30030 Planning |
Mlch Trmcmd Phone: (404)371'2155 Fax: (404)371 -2813
Interim Chief Executive Website: www.co.dekalb.ga.us/planning
Officer
N2

Commission District: 2 Super District: 6
PARCEL ID: 18-150-01-003
APPLICATION NC A-18-21996

APPLICANT William Lide

OWNER: William Lide; Heidi Bassano

LOCATION: The property is located on the west side of N.Amanda Circle, about 230.6 feet north of
Miles Lane {(at 1414 N. Amanda Circle)

PROJECT NAME 1414 N. Amanda Circle

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AT ITS REGULARLY
SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2018 REACHED THE FOLLOWING
DECISION ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION:

BOA ACTION: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-2.5 of the DeKalb County Zoning
Ordinance to reduce the north side yard setback from ten to six feet to build an
addition, based on the submitted site plan received on December 6, 2017 with the
condition that the north wall include no windows or construct a transom style
window closer to the ceiling to let in light. K. Saunders Ill made a motion for
approval based on staff recommendations. L. Smith seconded. The request was
approved by a vote of 6-0 (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders,
lll; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).

Note: Section 27-921 of the DeKaib County Zoning Ordinance states that any person aggrieved by a final decision of the Board of
Appeals may seek review of

such decision by oetitioning the Superior Court of DeKalb County for a Writ of Certiorari setting forth plainly the alleged errors.
Such petition shall be filed within 30 days afterfinal decision fo the Board of Appeals is rendered.

This is the deadline for filing such an appeal.

If the project applicant(s) decides to proceed with building/construction (plans) of the proposed project prior to the deadline
shown they do so at their own risks.
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DeKalb County

Department of Planning & Sustainability

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 Dekatb’ ' ;,,/ _

7, Decatur, GA 30030 Flannins |
Michael L. Thurmond Phone: (404)371-2155 Fax: (404)371-2813

Interim Chief Executive Website: www.co.dekalb.ga.us/planning
Officer

.

N3

Commission District:2 Super District: 6
PARCEL ID: 18-052-03-015
APPLICATION NC A-18-21997

APPLICANT Kelen Shostak
OWNER: Kfg Burlington Llc
LOCATION: The property is located on the west side of Burlington Road, about 771.6 feet éouth of

North Decatur Road.
PROJECT NAME 440 Burlington Road

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AT ITS REGULARLY
SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2018 REACHED THE FOLLOWING
DECISION ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION:

BOA ACTION: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-2.7 of the DeKalb County Zoning
Ordinance to reduce the rear yard setback from 40 feet to 7.5 feet to build a new
house, based on the submitted site plan received on December 7, 2017. A. Bussey
made a motion for approval. P. Speaks seconded the motion. The request was
approved unanimously 6-0 (A Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders,
lll; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).

Note: Section 27-921 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance states that any person aggrieved by a final decision of the Board of
Appeals may seek review of

such decision by oetitioning the Superior Court of DeKaib County for a Writ of Certiorari setting forth plainly the alleged errors.
Such petition shall be filed within 30 days afterfinal decision fo the Board of Appeals is rendered.

This is the deadline for filing such an appeal.
If the project applicant(s) decides to proceed with building/construction (plans) of the proposed project prior to the deadline
shown they do so at their own risks.
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DeKalb County
Department of Planning & Sustainability

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 DeKalh " W}
Decatur, GA 30030 Flanning J
Phone: (404)371-2155 Fax: (404)371-2813
Inteim Chief Executive Website: www.co.dekalb.ga.us/planning

Officer

N4

Commission District: 3 Super District: 6

PARCEL ID: 15-080-02-051

APPLICATION NC A-18-21998

APPLICANT Greg Seifert

OWNER: Rush Truck Center Of Georgia

LOCATION: The property is located at the south east corner of the intersection of Moreland Avenue

and Fayetteville Road {at 2560 Moreland Ave)
PROJECT NAME 2560 Moreland Ave

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AT ITS REGULARLY
SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2018 REACHED THE FOLLOWING
DECISION ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION:

BOAACTION: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-2.31 of the DeKalb County Zoning
Ordinance to reduce the front yard setback from 60 feet to 34.14 feet to build an
addition, based on the proposed site plan received on December 7, 2017. K.
Sauders, lll made a motion to approve the request. L. Smith seconded. The variance
was approved by a vote of 6-0 (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; K.
Saunders, lll; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).

Note: Section 27-921 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance states that any person aggrieved by a final decision of the Board of
Appeals may seek review of

such decision by oetitioning the Superior Court of DeKalb County for a Writ of Certiorari setting forth plainly the alleged errors.
Such petition shall be filed within 30 days afterfinal decision fo the Board of Appeals is rendered.

This is the deadline for filing such an appeal.
If the project applicant(s} decides to proceed with building/construction {plans) of the proposed project prior to the deadline
shown they do so at their own risks.
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DeKalb County :
Department of Planning & Sustainability e -

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 Dekalb - O
Decatur, GA 30030 Plannine - i)
Phone: (404)371-2155 Fax: (404)371-2813
Interim Chief Executive Website: www.co.dekalb.ga.us/planning

Officer

NS

Commission District: 1 Super District: 7

PARCEL ID: 18-209-10-056

APPLICATION NC A-18-22000

APPLICANT Lisa Steffee

OWNER: Anand Inc.

LOCATION: The property is located on the north side of Northlake Parkway, about 1,147 feet west

of Parklake Drive.
PROJECT NAME 3274 Northlake Pkwy

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AT ITS REGULARLY
SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2018 REACHED THE FOLLOWING
DECISION ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION:

BOA ACTION: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-3.35.17(D) of the Dekalb County
Zoning Ordinance, to reduce the window percentage from 30% to 12%, to build a
new hotel, based on the graphic received on December 7, 2017. P. Speaks made a
motion to approve the request. K. Saunders, lll, seconded the motion. The variance
was approved by a vote of 6-0 (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; K.
Saunders, lll; L.. Smith; and P. Speaks).

Note: Section 27-921 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance states that any person aggrieved by a final decision of the Board of
Appeals may seek review of .

such decision by oetitioning the Superior Court of DeKalk County for a Writ of Certiorari setting forth plainly the alleged errors.
Such petition shall be filed within 30 days afterfinal decision fo the Board of Appeals is rendered.

This is the deadline for filing such an appeal.
if the project applicant(s) decides to proceed with building/construction (plans) of the proposed project prior to the deadline
shown they do so at their own risks.
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DeKalb County

Department of Planning & Sustainability .
330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 ekalb

Decatur, GA 30030 |
Phone: (404)371-2155 Fax: (404)371-2813
Interim Chief Executive Website: www.co.dekalb.ga.us/planning
Officer
—gr

N6
PARCEL ID: 18-049-12-035
APPLICATION NC A-18-22002
APPLICANT J. Alexander Brock
OWNER: Jsf Scott Boulevard Cmpi Lic
LOCATION: The property is located on the east side of Decatur Village Parkway, about 290 feet

south east of Scott Blvd (at 673 Decatur Village Pkwy).
PROJECT NAME 673 Decatur Village Way

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AT ITS REGULARLY
SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2018 REACHED THE FOLLOWING
DECISION ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION:

BOA ACTION: Approval, of a variance request from Section 21-20(b) of the DeKalb County Sign
Ordinance to allow a building to have wall signs on three facades, pursuant to CZ-
16-20522, based on the submitted graphics received on December 7, 2017. J.
Chapman made a motion to approve the request. K. Saunders [ll seconded the
motion. The variance was approved by a vote of 6-0 (A Bussey; J. Chatman; N.
Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders, ll]; L. Smith; and P. Speaks).

Note: Section 27-921 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance states that any person aggrieved by a final decision of the Board of
Appeals may seek review of

such decision by oetitioning the Superior Court of DeKalb County for a Writ of Certiorari setting forth plainly the alleged errors.
Such petition shall be filed within 30 days afterfinal decision fo the Board of Appeals is rendered.

This is the deadline for filing such an appeal.
Iif the project applicant(s) decides to proceed with building/construction (plans) of the proposed project prior to the deadline
shown they do so at their own risks.
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DeKalb County A |
Department of Planning & Sustainability : @T-
2

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 Dekalb " WL
Decatur, GA 30030 i
Phone: (404)371-2155 Fax: (404)371-2813
Interim Chief Executive Website: www.co.dekalb.ga.us/planning
Officer
N7
Commission District: 3 Super District: 6
PARCEL ID: 15-148-02-072
APPLICATION NC A-18-22004
APPLICANT Jack Deoliveira
OWNER: Jack Deoliveira
LOCATION: The property is located on the north side of Longdale Drive, about 434.2 {eet west of

Ethel Lane (at 1910 Longdale Drive).
PROJECT NAME 1910 Longdale Drive

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AT ITS REGULARLY
SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2018 REACHED THE FOLLOWING
DECISION ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION:

BOA ACTION: Approval, of a variance request from Section 27-2.7 of the DeKalb County Zoning
Ordinance to reduce the west side yard setback from 7.5 feet to 5.5 feet to enclose
an existing carport for living space, based on the submitted site plan received on
December 11, 2017 with the condition that the distance between the 1910 Longdale
Drive dwelling be measured by a professional surveyor to the east wall of the
dwelling located at 1906 Longdale Drive. If the distance is less than ten feet, the
new west wall should be constructed with a one-hour fire wall rating and include no
windows. K. Saunders lll made a motion for approval based on staff
recommendations. P. Speaks seconded the motion. The variance was approved by a
vote of 6-0 (A. Bussey; J. Chatman; N. Rivers-Johnson; K. Saunders, lll; L. Smith; and
P. Speaks).



Note: Section 27-921 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance states that any persen aggrieved by a final decision of the Board of
Appeals may seek review of

such decision by oetitioning the Superior Court of DeKalb County for a Writ of Certiorari setting forth plainly the alleged errors.
Such petition shall be filed within 30 days afterfinal decision fo the Board of Appeals is rendered.

This is the deadline for filing such an appeal.
If the project applicant{s) decides o proceed with building/construction (plans) of the praposed project prior to the deadline
shown they do so at their own risks.
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